STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of Parks and Recreation – Diablo Range District

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

of District Superintendent's Order Number 432-19-002

Henry W. Coe State Park Horses and Other Riding or Pack Animals Authorization

Effective July 15, 2019

I hereby certify that on this date, in compliance with California Code of Regulation, Section 4301(i), *Posting,* copies of this order were posted at the Diablo Range District Office, the Central Division Chief's Office Sacramento, California and at locations convenient to the public within Henry W. Coe State Park, Diablo Range District.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

SIGNED:

Eddie Guaracha, District Superintendent

Date

7/15/19

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION DIABLO RANGE DISTRICT

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENT'S ORDER No. 432-19-001

Henry W. Coe State Park Horses and Other Riding or Pack Animals Authorization

- 1. All roads and trails within Henry W. Coe State Park are hereby open to public equestrian entry and use, except where noted below.
- 2. The following trails within Henry W. Coe State Park are closed indefinitely to public equestrian entry and use:
 - a) Fish Trail
 - c) Corral Trail
 - e) Monument Trail
 - g) Middle Ridge Trail
 - i) Mile Trail
- b) Frog Lake Trail
- d) Springs Trail
- f) Forest Trail
- h) Madrone Soda Springs Trail
- j) Ponderosa Trail
- 3. No saddle or pack animal shall be hitched to any tree, shrub, or structure in any manner that might cause damage thereto.
- 4. No person shall ride any animal in a manner that might endanger life or limb of any animal, person or property.
- 5. No person shall allow their animal to stand unattended or insecurely tied.
- 6. All persons opening a closed gate shall close the same after passing through it.
- 7. Nothing herein shall affect any existing private, contractual, and residential or property rights.
- 8. Exceptions to this order may only be granted in writing by the Diablo Range District Superintendent, 15751 Tesla Road, Livermore California 94550.
- 9. Nothing herein shall be construed to be in derogation of other provisions of law.

So Ordered:

Eddie Guaracha, District Superintendent

Date

AUTHORITY: California Public Resources Code, Section 5003 and California Code of Regulation, Title 14, and Sections 4300, 4301, 4326, 4359.